STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

NOV 1 0 2005

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the General Investigation of)	
Affiliate and Ring Fencing Rules Applicable)	KCC Docket 06-GIMX-181-GIV
To All Kansas Public Utilities)	

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

COMES NOW, Stuart S. Lowry and enters his appearance on behalf of Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. (KEC) and its member systems. All pleadings in this matter may be directed to the undersigned at the address listed.

Gonfar Ground

Stuart S. Lowry #12482

Executive Vice President/General Counsel

Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.

P.O. Box 4267

Topeka, Kansas 66604-0267

Telephone 785.478.4554

Fax 785.478.4852

Email slowry@kec.org

ATTORNEY FOR KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC.

STATE OF KANSAS COUNTY OF SHAWNEE

Stuart S. Lowry, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the General Counsel for Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.; that he has read the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance; that he has reasonable grounds to believe that the statements made therein are true; and that he is authorized to make this verification.

Stuart S. Lowry #12482

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of November, 2005.

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Stuart S. Lowry states that on the 1th day of November, 2005, a copy of the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance was sent by first class mail, postage paid to the following:

Susan Duffy, Executive Director Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Source Snowsky

Stuart S. Lowry #12482